eight divisions, all 64 districts, and three City Corporations, enabling equity‑focused decisions closest to service 
delivery. Key features include:

•	 A nationally representative sample of 62,980 households drawn from the 2022 Population and Housing 
Census frame.

•	 One hundred seventy-two (172) standard indicators, including 27 SDG indicators, with disaggregation by 
sex, residence, division, wealth and disability/functioning where relevant.

•	 Rapid water‑quality testing (arsenic, E. coli and salinity) in 6,106 households with quality‑control blank